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BUDGET MESSAGE
2016 - 2017

It is my pleasure to recommend the attached document for approval as the fiscal guide of
the educational programs for The School District of the City of Independence, Missouri for
the 2016 - 2017 school year. Itis a “budget” and will undoubtedly need amending
throughout the year, but it provides a strong outline of how funds will be spent to educate
students for the next twelve months.

The 2015 — 2016 school year was one that saw an addition of 45 additional teachers due to
the passage of an operational levy. This allowed the district to lower class size, with an
emphasis at the elementary level. Additional teachers were also added at the high schools to
aid with the implementation of the Ford Next Generation Career Academy model. A strong
emphasis has been placed on ensuring students are college and career ready. This is evident
with the implementation of the career academies and the addition of a substantial dual credit
opportunities for students. Itis expected that the ISD will offer 72 dual credit classes with a
possibility of 352 credit hours. Challenges for the district include the state’s lack of full
funding for the foundation formula, the passage of the tax cut bill SB 509 in 2015 which will
go into effect the upcoming fiscal year. The district experienced a slight drop in enrollment,
but the lowering of class size resulted in a need for additional classroom space. Numerous
mobile units were leased and placed in the district. A major concern is the lack of additional
instructional space in the district, especially in Western Independence. This lack of space
will need to be addressed in the near future.

This budget continues to incorporate the state funding formula created by SB 287. The
District is classified as a “formula” district. The district now receives more funds per child
than in the FY06 school year. Due to recently passed legislation, The Foundation Formula
no longer has a proration. Instead, the Student Adequacy Target (SAT), is adjusted to meet
legislative education appropriations. Although the District’s fund balance has remained
stable in FY10, the District will need to continue its efforts to minimize spending fund
balances in subsequent years to ensure any reductions in revenues can be successfully
absorbed without major interruptions to services or a reduction in staff.

The FY15 budget is based on no growth to the district’s enrollment. The district made more
than $10 million in personnel, program, and building budgetary cuts prior to FY 11. These
actions were essential to ensuring the long-term financial stability of the district, which I'm
very proud to report has occurred for the last six fiscal years.

This budget reflects step movement to the salary schedules and an additional $300 to the
indexed base for teachers. An additional step was added at the Masters, M + 16, M + 32,
and Doctorate columns. A similar percentage increase to classified salaries is also included.
Significant dollars are budgeted to pay for the health and dental insurance premium increases
for FY 17.

The development of this budget began in November 2016 and has included secretaries,
principals, classified staff, human resource staff, district administrators and payroll and
business office employees. I appreciate the efforts all have made to this document, but a
special “thank you” needs to be extended to Rita DelLoach, Rhonda Ogle, Judy Luce, and



especially Molly Johnson. They have spent numerous hours entering, reviewing, and
correcting the information that I am recommending to you for approval. Molly Johnson was
instrumental in the development of this document and deserves public acknowledgment for
her efforts. She has spent many hours, and numerous weekends in assembling the
information herein recommended for approval.

The Business Office continues to refine and enhance budgeting practices, procedures and
systems that result in a much better budget document. I appreciate the Board’s support and
confidence in our department. The budget document combined with District leadership and
quality staff result in ongoing success. Thank you for that opportunity.
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CHAPTER I: DISTRICT EDUCATIONAL PLAN

This financing plan is written to be consistent with the laws of the State of Missouri, the regulations of the
Missouri Department of Elementary and Secondary Education and the policies, rules and regulations of the
Independence School District.

In order to carry out the philosophy of the school district, the following practices, procedures, and
guidelines for operation have been included as an integral part of the total educational program of the
school district.

l. SCHOOL DISTRICT ORGANIZATION AND STATISTICS

1.

10.

Students will attend classes 173 days in grades K-12. The length of contract for classroom
teachers is 185 days.

The organizational plan for the Independence School District is Early Education, K-5, 6-8
(Nowlin MS), 6™ (Bridger), 7-8 (Pioneer Ridge and Bingham) and 9-12.

Elementary schools, K-5, have a basic self-contained classroom organization. Kindergarten is
offered as a full day program. Each neighborhood elementary school provides early
education programs on a fee basis for ages 3-5.

The Middle Schools have a 6-8 (Nowlin) and 7-8 (Pioneer Ridge and Bingham).

The secondary school curriculum is organized on the departmental plan. A total of 313 units
of credit are offered through the Independence School District at educational sites within the
district and through cooperative relationships with Herndon Career Center, Summit
Technology Academy, and Fort Osage Career Center.

Instructional Coaches are assigned to support the CSIP goals for literacy, mathematics, and
instructional technology and provide for integrated curriculum development.

The district’s extensive co-curricular program provides many opportunities for the physical,
social, intellectual, and emotional growth of the students. These programs include music,
athletics, speech/debate, dramatics, student government, and many special interest clubs. A
$50.00 participation fee is charged for student activities.

The school district provides a comprehensive program for students with special needs. The
Independence School District is required to provide a free and appropriate public education to
all students with a disability, including those attending private / parochial schools, beginning
on the child’s third birthday through age twenty-one, regardless of the child’s disability.
Disabilities include learning disabilities, mental retardation, emotional disturbance, speech
disorders (voice, fluency, or articulation), language disorders, visually impaired, hearing
impaired, physically / other health impairments

The district offers a comprehensive vocational educational program through coursework
provided by the Independence School District Academies, Herndon Career Center, Summit
Technology Academy, and the Fort Osage Career Center.

Each school in the district provides programs, which supplement the described educational
program. Included are health services, learning resource centers, and field trips.



11. The school district provides auxiliary services for students.

A. SCHOOL NUTRITION SERVICES

B.

Included in the budget are funds to operate a school breakfast, lunch and snack program
for all sites in the district including the District’s Early Education programs. The meal
and snack service is prepared on site at 29 buildings. Occasionally special menu items are
prepared at a larger production Kitchen and transported to another building dependent to
their production needs. The Nutrition Services Department provides the healthy products
that are vended at 4 middle schools, 3 high schools, and some district offices and
facilities.

TRANSPORTATION

A fleet of buses is operated to provide safe, efficient and economical transportation for
students to and from school and to provide transportation for co-curricular activities.

HEALTH SERVICES

A school nurse is assigned to each building to assist in addressing the emergency and
health needs of the students.

12. The district provides an alternative educational program for non-traditional students with

13.

14,

15.

behavior, environmental, or social disabilities.

Included in the budget are funds for in-service education programs for all employees.

This budget is based upon an estimated WADA (Weighted Average Daily Attendance) for
2016-17 of 15,150 students in grades K-12. The Child and Family Learning Centers will
have an estimated enrollment of 2100 in Early Education (Pre-K) including full-time and
part-time students, 650 in Kid’s Safari (K-5) and 320 in the Latitude Middle School Before
and After School Program (6-8) for the 2016-17 school year.

The schools within the district are as follows:

Independence Academy

Truman High School

Van Horn High School

William Chrisman High School
James Bridger 6™ Grade Center
George Caleb Bingham Middle
School

Pioneer Ridge Middle School
Nowlin Middle School

Thomas Hart Benton Elementary
School

Blackburn Elementary School
Bryant Elementary School
Fairmount Elementary School
Glendale Elementary School
John W. Luff Elementary School
Korte Elementary School

Little Blue Elementary School
Christian Ott Elementary School
Procter Elementary School
Randall Elementary School

Santa Fe Trail Elementary School
William Southern Elementary
School

Spring Branch Elementary School
Sugar Creek Elementary School
Sycamore Hills Elementary School
Three Trails Elementary School
Abraham Mallinson Elementary
School

Hanthorn Head Start Center
Sunshine Center

Independence Academy Day
Treatment Center



CHAPTER Il: ACCOUNTING TERMINOLOGY

This budget is designed to conform to the format outlined in the Missouri Financial Accounting Manual.
Each item is reported by Fund, Function, Object, and Building.

A FUND refers to the categories established by Missouri Statute and is the first two digits of an
expenditure code.

10

20

30

40

INCIDENTAL FUND

This fund comprises the bulk, in terms of accounting entries, of school district receipts
and disbursements.

Subfunds of Incidental Fund

13 Textbook Fund

15 Phil Roberts Scholarship Fund
16 Nutrition Service Fund

17 Student Activity Fund

18 Self Insurance Fund

TEACHER FUND

This sub-fund is defined by statute and must meet certain legal compliance tests. It
contains amounts paid for certified personnel salaries and health insurance. It also
contains tuition paid for handicapped students served in other schools.

DEBT SERVICE FUND

This fund includes accounts necessary to pay the amount of current interest and principal
on bond issues.

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

This fund will have no levy in it but will have money transferred into it to pay for lease-
purchases, school buses and non-instructional equipment. Grant money for equipment is
deposited directly into this fund.

B. FUNCTION means the action or purpose for which a person or thing is used and includes
activities that are performed to accomplish the objectives of the organization. The activities of a
school system are classified into five broad functions

1000

2000

INSTRUCTION

This includes the activities dealing directly with the teaching of pupils, and the
interaction between teachers and pupils. Teaching may be provided in a classroom, in
another location such as in a home or hospital, and other learning activities such as those
involving co-curricular activities. Included here are the activities of aides or assistants of
any type that assist in the instructional process.

SUPPORTING SERVICES

Those services that provide administrative, technical (such as guidance and health), and
logistical support to facilitate and enhance instruction. Supporting services exist as
adjuncts for the fulfillment of the objectives of instruction, rather than as entities within
themselves.



3000

4000

5000

COMMUNITY SERVICE

Those activities that are not directly related to providing education for pupils in the
district. These include services provided by the school for the community as a whole and
some segment of the community.

EACILITIES ACQUISITION AND CONSTRUCTION SERVICES

Activities concerned with the acquisition of land and buildings; building repairs and
maintenance; the construction of buildings; the purchase and installation of equipment;
and site improvements.

DEBT SERVICE

The servicing of the indebtedness of the local district is recorded here.

OBJECT codes identify the sources of revenue and the service or commodity obtained for a
specific expenditure.

I. REVENUE OBJECTS:

5100

5200

5300

5400

5600

5800

LOCAL SOURCES

Revenues originating within the local school district.

COUNTY SOURCES

County distributed receipts derived from countywide sources.

STATE SOURCES

Revenues distributed to the district from state tax collections.

FEDERAL SOURCES

All revenues received from federal appropriations, either directly or through state
agencies.

NON-REVENUE RECEIPTS

Income not derived from usual tax or other sources; includes bond sales, insurance
proceeds and sale of property.

RECEIPTS FROM OTHER DISTRICTS

Includes tuition or contracted services performed for other districts.

1. EXPENDITURE OBJECTS:

6100

SALARIES

Amounts paid to employees of the district who are considered to be in a position of a
permanent nature or hired temporarily, including those substituting for those in
permanent positions.



6200

6300

6400

6500

6600

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

Amounts paid by the district in behalf of employees, over and above gross salaries. Such
payments are fringe benefits, and while not paid directly to employees, nevertheless, are
part of the cost of salaries and benefits.

CONTRACTED SERVICES

Amounts paid for personal services rendered by personnel who are not on the payroll of
the district and other services, which the district may purchase.

SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

Amounts paid for material items of an expendable nature that are consumed, worn out, or
deteriorated in use, or items that lose their identity through fabrication into different or
more complex substances.

CAPITAL OUTLAY

Expenditures for the acquisition or improvement of fixed assets, e.g., buildings and
equipment.

OTHER OBJECTS

Amounts paid for goods and services not otherwise classified above.

PROJECT codes are used to identify special funded projects in addition to the regular object

code.

0020

0029

0060

007x

0120

0125

0126

0128

0140

0151

0159

0167

0168

0170

020x

Medicaid Direct Services

Medicaid Administrative Claiming

Vocational Enhancement

Vocational House Projects

Part B, IDEA Entitlement (3120 state / 4120 federal)
Sped Assistive Technology Grants

Schoolwide Information System Assistance
Collaborative Work Initiative Grants

Missouri Watershed Festival

Youth Entrepreneurs Grant

Chiefs Sports Lab Powered by Blue KC

Local Substitute Reimbursements

Blue Cross / Blue Shield Wellness Program Support
E-rate Reimbursements

Title | Programs



0222

0236

024x

0247

0252

025x

026x

0271

0272

0273

0400

0418

0419

0420

0510

0513

0514

0519

0523

0561

0562

0564

0567

0568

0570

0571

0572

0573

0574

Junior ROTC Program

Truman Library Institute Grants

Adult Education & Literacy Grants

Community Education Program

Dollar General Grants

Adult Education & Literacy — Additional Grants
Adult Education & Literacy — Additional Grants
Child & Adult Care Food Program

Summer Food Service Program

Rainbow Freshlife Days Assistance

Early Head Start — State (also 0430 EHS Administration)
Early Head Start Cost of Living Adjustment
Head Start Cost of Living Adjustment

Early Head Start — Federal

Kauffman Center for Performing Arts

Kansas City Ballet

Green Lantern Excellence in Education Awards
Independence Water Plant Tours

Inspiring Greatness Activities

Nelson-Atkins Museum Incentive Grant

Coterie Theatre Grant

Target Field Trips

Ted’s Trash Service Grant

North Shore Animal League Grant

Sprint Grants

Government Employee Hospital Association (GEHA)
Hy-Vee Grants

State Farm Grants

Sam’s Club/Wal-Mart Grants



0575

0576

0578

0579

0583

0584

0611

0620

0621

0628

0650

0652

0665

0667

0668

0670

0672

0673

0674

0678

0683

0684

0686

0687

0690

0700

0709

0710

0730

Powell Garden Grants

Friends of the Zoo Grants

Best Buy Tag Team Program
Community of America Bank Grants

Big Lots Grants

Price Chopper Grants

Project Ready Smile

Head Start Part Day

Head Start Indirect Cost

Head Start Quality Improvement

Mo DFS Social Worker Contract
Children’s Trust Fund

MO Retired Teacher’s Foundation

US First Robotics Grants

Greater KC Community Foundation Grants
Parents as Teachers

Kauffman Foundation

Independence School District Foundation
Truman Heartland Foundation Grants (also 1674)
Success by Six (SB6)/United Way
United Way Grants

Generation Youth Foundation Grants
Hall Foundation Grants

AEL Mexican Consulate Grant

Missouri Art Council

Title 11-C Vocation Perkins

Project Lead the Way

Combat Collaborative

Head Start Administrative



0810

0851

0922

0930

0934

0952

0990

0991

1172

1515

3040

3041

3060

307x

3111

311x

3131

3370

3701

401x

4050

4051

4052

4174

TXXX

Early Childhood Special Education (3810 state / 4810 federal)
MSBA School Safety CES Grant

Full Employment Council/Workforce Investment Act
Title 1A, Class Size Reduction, Teacher/Principal Quality
Title 1A, Focus on Results, Data Grant

Career Education Consortium Grant

Homeless McKinney Vento Grant

Homeless Cooperative Transportation

Bayer Foundation Grants

Partnership Regional Ed Prep KC

Title 111, English Language Learners

Title 111, Immigrants

Even Start

MO Department of Conservation Grants

Technology Engineering Grant

215t Century Community Learning Centers (21CCLC)
Mo Department of Health and Senior Services Grants
Mo Preschool Projects (0370 local match)

Pathways for Prosperity Grants

Independence Regional Ennovation Center Projects
Missouri University Grants (MPER, Fellows, Mentors)
UMC Grants (Columbia)

University of Missouri Kansas City Grants

Federal Emergency Management Assistance

Cost Redistribution Programs



OPERATIONAL UNITS

000 District-Wide Functions

100 Central Office Administration Building
101 Superintendent

102 Financial & Support Services

103 Elementary Services

104 Technology Services

105 Special Education Services

106 Family Services

107 High School Services

108 Middle School / Staff Development Services
109 Human Resources-Certificated

110 Public Relations

111 Human Resources-Classified

112 Early Education Services

114 Youth Development Services

115 At - Risk Services

116 Deputy Superintendent

117 Health Services

119 Benefits/Business Services

140 Nutrition Services

150 Truman High School

160 William Chrisman High School

170 Van Horn High School

210 James Bridger Middle School

211 Henley Aquatic Center

220 Maple Arms Apartments

230 George Caleb Bingham Middle School
240 Pioneer Ridge Middle School

250 Nowlin Middle School

280 Adult Education Services

400 Little Blue Elementary School

410 Fairmount Elementary School

420 Thomas Hart Benton Elementary School
430 Blackburn Elementary School

440 Bryant Elementary School

450 Glendale Elementary School

460 Korte Elementary School

470 John W. Luff Elementary School

480 Mill Creek Elementary School

490 Abraham Mallinson Elementary School
500 Christian Ott Elementary School

510 Procter Elementary School

520 Randall Elementary School

530 William Southern Elementary School
540 Spring Branch Elementary School

550 Sycamore Hills Elementary School
560 Sugar Creek Elementary School

570 Santa Fe Trail Elementary School

580 Three Trails Elementary School

590 Hanthorn Head Start Center

595 Sunshine Center

610 Facilities

611 Warehouse at Transportation

650 Independence Regional Ennovation Center (IREC)



655
660
710
716
850
860
905
966
971
972
973
974
980

West Side Café

Wellness Center
Transportation
Transportation Shop
Independence Academy
Independence Academy Day Treatment Center
Park Hill Head Start
Hawthorne Head Start
Lee’s Summit Head Start
Hickman Mills Head Start
Raytown Head Start
Grandview Head Start
Center Head Start

10



CHAPTER 111 - REVENUE EXPLANATION

Code Source

5100 LOCAL SOURCES

5111 Current Taxes

5112 Delinquent Taxes

5113 School Trust Fund

5114 Financial Institution Tax

5115 Merchants/Manufacturing Surcharge
5116 In Lieu of Taxes

5121 Tuition-Regular

5123 Tuition-Post Secondary-Community
5131 Transportation from Individuals
5141 Interest Earned

5142 Investment Income

5145 Premium on Bonds Sold

5147 County Interest

5150 Food Services — Students

5161 Food Service — Adult Lunches

5164 Vending Sales

5165 Ala Carte

5166 Other Food Service Receipts

5169-5179  Student Activity

5180-5189  Learning Centers

11

Explanation

Assessed Valuation of $942,332,327 times the tax
levy times 92% (estimated collection rate). The
levy is anticipated to be; General Fund = 4.643,
Debt Service = 1.27

Self-explanatory.

Proposition C sales tax revenue $950 per 2016-17
estimated Weighted Average Daily Attendance
(15,270).

Tax on financial institutions in the district, paid to
state and distributed through county clerk. Estimate
based on past experience.

Surcharge on commercial real estate to replace
Merchants Manufacturing Inventory Tax.

Funds received from TIF.

Tuition paid by residents of other districts for
children to attend the Independence School District.

Tuition paid by residents of the district for
community education classes.

Transportation charges from individuals.
Interest on funds in bank accounts.

Interest from investment of surplus funds.
Self-explanatory.

Interest from collected taxes, fines, etc.

Student payment for lunches, placed in Fund 16.
Adult lunches, placed in Fund 16.

Receipts from vending machines maintained by
Nutrition Service, placed in Fund 16.

Receipts for sandwiches, etc., at Snack Bars, placed
in Fund 16.

Various other receipts, and rebates, placed in Fund
16.

Receipts from clubs, classes, athletic gate receipts,
etc.

Fees collected for Learning Center childcare and
education services.



Code
5192

5195

5198-5199
5199 (710)
5199 (0170)
5200

5211

5221

5300

5311

5312
5314

5319

5324

5332

5333
5337-5338
5359

5369

5381

5382
5385

5386

Source
Rentals

Recreation Programs

Local Grants and Miscellaneous Receipts
Transportation from Activities
E-Rate

LOCAL COUNTY SOURCES

Fines, Forfeitures

State Assessed Utility Tax

STATE SOURCES

Basic Formula

Transportation
Early Childhood Special Education

Classroom Trust Fund

Parents as Teachers

Vocational Aid

Food Services — State
Adult Education
Vocational Enhancement Grant

Residential Placement

Extraordinary Costs

Missouri Preschool Project
Early Head Start

Division of Family Services Funds

12

Explanation
Receipts from rental of district facilities.

Receipts for admission and/or memberships to the
district Aquatics Center or Wellness Center.

Other local receipts.
Money from buildings for trips.

E-Rate Funds

These sources of collection within the county are
distributed by September enrollment within the
county and placed in the Teacher Fund.

Taxes on railroads and utilities distributed by fund,
levy, and September membership.

State funding formula established with SB 287.
See Appendix Tab xvi. Revenue will be placed in
the General Fund and Teachers Fund.

State aid for transportation students.

State aid for pre-school handicapped program.
Amounts received from the Gaming portion of

funding for the State Foundation Formula. Placed at
the discretion of the local board.

State Aid for Parents as Teachers and Early
Childhood Screening Programs.

State funds for salaries, benefits, tuition, and
supplies for vocational classes.

Reimbursement for school lunches.
State funds for Adult Education programs.
State grant to purchase vocational equipment.

State reimbursement for cost of students in
residential treatment centers.

State reimbursement for cost of student in special
education exceeding three times average cost.

State funds for early education programming.
Funds for early education birth to age 3.

Funds for early education and school age children
services.



Code
5397

5400
5412
5418

5427

5435

5436

5437

5441

5442

5445
5446
5448
5449

5451

5459

5462

5463

5465

5472

5477

5481

5483

Source
Other State Revenue

FEDERAL SOURCES

Medicaid
ROTC

Vocational Aid-Carl Perkins

Workforce Initiative Act

Adult Basic Education

IDEA Grants

IDEA Entitlement

Early Childhood Special Education

Food Service — Lunch
Food Service — Breakfast
Federal Snack Program

Federal Fruit & Vegetable Grant

Title I, ESEA
21CCLC Grant
Title 11

Homeless Grant

Title I1, ESEA

Child Care Development Funds

Federal Emergency Management Agency
(FEMA)

Department of Health Food Programs

Head Start

13

Explanation
Contract with Division of Family Services for

social worker services and other state awards.

Payments for services provided to students.
Funds for operating Jr. ROTC at VHHS

Salaries, supplies and equipment for vocational
education.

Funds for job training partnerships.

Salaries and travel for ABE program. Reimbursed
at 100%. The new sites will be phased into the
funding formula.

Grants from state IDEA set-aside funds.

Federal money for the handicapped student
educational programs.

Federal funds for special education for pre-school
students.

Reimbursement for student lunches.
Reimbursement for student breakfasts.
Reimbursement for student snacks.
Funds to encourage healthy food choices.

Salaries, fixed charges, and supplies for the Title I
programs.

Funds for 21% Century Learning Center Grant

English Language Learner’s and Immigrant funds.

Funds for supplementary services for homeless
youth.

Teacher and principal quality and class size.

Competitive grants for early education and
extended learning programs through MO
Department of Social Services.

Federal amounts passed through the State
Emergency Management Agency.

Funds to encourage feeding of children and adults
including some after school meals. Includes
CACFP and SFSP.

Early childhood federal funds received as a
delegate to operate a head start program.



5600

5611

5631

5641
5651

5800
5811

5841

Source

Other Federal Revenue

NON-REVENUE RECEIPTS

Sale of Bonds

Insurance Proceeds

Sale of School Buses

Sale of Property

RECEIPTS FROM OTHER DISTRICTS

Tuition (K-12)

Transportation, Other Districts

14

Explanation

Other sources of federal funds in the form of grants
and interest rebates on debt.

Amounts received for the par value of bonds sold.

Receipts from losses due to theft, fire, or wind
recorded here.

Receipts from sale of school buses.

Receipts from sale of district surplus property.

Tuition from other districts.

Funds from other districts for transporting
Homeless Children and non-disabled students.
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BUDGET*AABUDREVY . FUND 21:42:11 20 JUN 2016 Page
IMDEPENDENCE SCHOOL DISTRICT
12.BUDGETED REVENUE BY FUNDS
Report dates 17*P9 - thru - 17*P%

FY 2017 FY 2017 FY 2017 FY 2017 FY 2017

BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET

Acct Code Acct. Description INCIDENTAL TEACHER CAPITAL DEBT TOTALS
-5111 CURRENT TAXES 39,939,086 10,924,540 50,863,626
-5112 DELINQUENT TAXES 2,525,000 0 0 650,000 3,175,000
-5113 PROP © SALES TAX 0 14,462,347 0 0 14,462,347
-5114 FINANCIAL INSTITUTION 0 0 75,000 0 75,000
-5115 REPLACEMENT TAXES 0 _ 0 1,000,000 0 1,000,000
-5116 IN L1EU OF TAXES 0 0 100,000 0 100,000
-5123 TUI-POST SEC-COMM ED N V 0 7,500 0 0 7,500
-5131 TRANSPORTATION FROM INDIV 500 0 0 0 500
-5141 BANK INTEREST 2,500 0 "0 0 2,500
~5142 EARNINGS ON INVESTMENTS 142,500 0 0 140,000 282,500
-5147 INTEREST ON TAXES 700,000 0 0 190,000 890, 000
-5150 PROGRAM REVENUE 1,400,000 0 0 0 1,400,000
-5161 ADULT MEALS/SNACKS 222,000 4 0 0 222,000
5164 VENDING REVENUE 85,000 0 0 0 85,000
-5165 ALA CARTE SALES 370,000 0 0 0 370,000
-5166 SUPPLIES/CATERING SALES 180,000 0 0 0 180,000
-5167 CATERING SALES TAXABLE 11,000 0 0 0 11,000
-5173 BINGHAM ACTIVITIES 1,604,000 0 0 0 1,604,000
-5174 PIONEER RIDGE ACTIVITIES 7,500 0 0 0 7,500
-5175 TRUMAN ACTIVITIES 135,825 0 0 0 135,825
-5179 CHRISMAN ACTIVITIES 74,250 0 0 0 74,250
-5180 CFLC FEES-UNCOLLECTED 2,900,000 0 0 0 2,900,000
-5181 CFLC FEES-BILLED 45,000 0 0 0 45,000
-5192 RENT-OCCASIONAL BLDG USE 250,000 0 0 0 250,000
-5195 RECREATION PROGRAMS 52,500 0 0 0 52,500
-5198 LOCAL GRANT REVENUE } 238,900 28,500 0 0 267,400
-5199 OTHER LOCAL REVENUE 427,000 a 350,000 0 777,000
SUBTOTAL WA= VA5 TR- R 51,312,561 14,498,347 1,525,000 11,904,540 79,240,448
-5211 FINES/FORFEITURES 0 110,000 0 0 110,000
-5221 RR&U TAX (STATE ASSESSED) 2,300,000 0 0 625,000 2,525,000
©SUBTOTAL V- YU-5200- M- MY 2,300,000 110,000 0 625,000 3,035,000
-5311 BASIC FORMULA 0 66,621,945 0 0 66,621,945
-5312 TRANSPORTATION 1,900,000 0 0 0 1,900,000
-5314 ECSE - STATE 1,900,000 0 0 0 1,900,000
-5319 CLASSROOM TRUST FUND 0 873,280 4,700,000 0 5,573,280
-5324 EARLY CHILDHOOD SCREEN/PAT 200,000 0 0 0 200,000
-5332 VOCATIONAL ED STATE D 10,000 0 0 10,000
-5333 STATE CHILD NUTRITION REVENUE 50,000 0 0 0 50,000
-5337 ADULT ED & LITERACY AEL 366,597 0 0 0 366,597
-5338 ADULT ED & LITERACY GRANT 6,250 0 0 0 6,250
-5349 PUBLIC PLACEMENT REVENUE 350,000 o 0 0 350,000
-5381 EXTRAORDINARY COST SP ED 675,000 0 0 0 675,000



BUDGET*AABUDREV . FUND - 21:42:53 20 JUN 2016 Page
INDEPENDENCE SCHOOL DISTRICT
12.BUDGETED REVENUE BY FUNDS
Report dates 17*P® - thru - 17*%P%

FY 2017 FY 2017 FY 2017 FY 2017 FY 2017

BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET

Acct Code Acct. Description INCIDENTAL TEACHER CAPITAL DEBT TOTALS
-5382 MO. PRESCHOOL PROJECT 480,000 0 0 0 480,000
-5385 EARLY HEADSTART STATE REVENUE 667,000 0 0 0 667,000
-5386 DFS FAMILY ASSISTANCE ‘ 740,000 0 0 0 740,000
-3397 OTHER STATE REVENUE 46,500 0 0 0 46,500
SUBTOTAL A%~ WANL-5300- V- - 7,381,347 67,505,225 4,700,000 0 79,586,572
-5412 MEDICAID 335,000 0 0 g 335,000
-5418 ROTC REVENUE 0 70,000 ] 0 70,000
-5427 VOC ED TITLE TIC, PERKINS 224,776 0 21,703 0 246,479
-5435 WORKFORCE INV ACT (WIA/JTPA) 6,250 0 0 0 6,250
-3436 ADULT BASIC ED 569,651 0 0 0 569,651
-5441 1 DEA 2,764,678 0 0 0 2,764,678
-5442 ECSE - FEDERAL 400,000 0 0 0 400,000
-5445 FEDERAL LUNCH PROGRAM ' 4,750,000 0 0 0 4,750,000
-5446 FEDERAL BREAKFAST PROGRAM 1,800,000 ] 0 0 1,800,000
~5448 FEDERAL SNACK PROGRAM 165,000 0 0 0 165,000
-5449 FEDERAL FRUIT & VEGETABLE 230,000 0 0 0 230,000
-5451 TITLE I ESEA 0 4,579,679 0 0 4,579,679
" -5462 TITLE I11, LEP REVEMUE 0 274,500 0 0 274,500
-5463 EDUCATION FOR HOMELESS 150,000 0 0 0 150,000
-5465 TITLE IIA, PROF DEV, CLASS REDUC 0 450,535 0 0 450,535
-5481 DEPT HEALTH FS PROGRAMS 575,000 0 0 ] 575,000
-5483 HEAD START 3,835,000 0 0 0 3,835,000
-5497 MISC FEDERAL REVENUE 0 0 60,312 316,988 377,300
SUBTOTAL W= 1054000 W0 V- 15,805,355 5,374,714 82,015 316,988 21,579,072
-5811 TUITION OTHER DISTRICTS ] 200,000 0 0 200,000
-5841 TRANSPORTATION OTH DIST 125,000 0 0 0 125,000
SUBTOTAL A= WANL-EBLL- V-V 125,000 200,000 0 0 325,000

GRAND TOTAL 76,924,263 87,688,286 6,307,015 12,846,528 183,766,092
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21:27:33 20 JUN 2016 Page

INDEPENDENCE SCHOOL DISTRICT
13.EXPENDITURES BY FUNCTION BY FUND
Report dates 17*P9 - thru - 17%p¢

FY 2017 FY 2017 FY 2017 FY 2017 FY 2017

BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION INCIDENTAL TEACHER CAPITAL DEBT TOTAL
-1110 NON-CONTRACTED/SCHEDULED SALARI 100, 000 100,000 175,000 375,000
-1111 ELEMENTARY INSTRUCTION 1,567,336 26,359,004 24,500 0 27,950,840
-1131 MIDDLE SCHOOL INSTRUCTION 564,311 11,588,811 46,500 0 12,199,622
-1151 SENIOR HIGH INSTRUCTION 2,007,850 14,313,708 70,000 0 16,391,558
-1191 SUMMER SCHOOL K-12 499,565 1,654,680 0 0 2,154,245
-1193 SUMMER-BINGHAM FINE ARTS ACADEM 65,750 24,767 0 0 90,517
-1206 GENERAL SPECIAL EDUC 500 0 0 0 500
-1211 GIFTED AND TALENTED 18,001 436,716 0 0 454,717
-1221 SPECIAL EDUCATION INSTRUCTION 3,760,005 9,781,559 15,000 0 13,556,564
-1232 DEVELOPMENTAL SPEECH/LANG 0 0 0 0 0
-1236 VISUALLY IMPAIRED 0 0 0 0 0
-1237 HEARING IMPAIRED 0 0 0 0 0
-1251 TITLE I - PROGRAM 795,731 1,624,247 0 0 2,419,978
-1254 TITLE I-INST FOR NEGLECTED 1,500 52,792 0 0 54,292
-1261 1AP-SECTION 504 450 0 0 0 450
-1271 ENGLISH LANGUAGE LEARNERS 279,668 1,013,388 9,450 0 1,302,506
-1281 EARLY CHILDHOOD SPEC ED 571,079 1,366,275 0 0 1,937,354
-1291 SUMMER SCHOOL-SPED 134,000 280,000 0 0 414,000
«1321 VOC-BUSINESS EDUCATION 21,495 0 0 0 21,495
-1331 VOC-SALARIES/FAM & CONS SCI 19,909 85,156 9,939 0 115,004
-1351 VOC-MARKETING & COOPERATIVE ED 0 0 0 0 0
-1361 VOC-TRADE & INDUSTRIAL ED 23,620 0 21,000 0 44,620
-1371 VOC-PROJECT LEAD THE WAY 62,856 0 9,664 0 72,520
-1391 VOC-OTHER CAREER EDUCATION 0 182,949 0 0 182,949
-1416 CHEERLEADING 10,625 35,980 0 0 46,605
-1417 DRILL TEAM 3,200 5,218 0 0 8,418
-1418 FLAG CORP/COLOR GUARD 0 8,845 0 0 8,845
-1421 STUDENT ACTIVITIES 1,600,000 0 0 0 1,600,000
-1422 NEWSPAPER 0 9,243 0 0 9,243
-1423 YEARBOOK 0 17,685 0 0 17,685
-1424 DEBATE 0 34,681 0 0 34,681
-1425 DRAMA 0 39,902 0 0 39,902
-1426 SCHOLAR BOWL 0 17,596 0 0 17,596
-1427 STUDENT COUNCIL 0 23,814 0 0 23,814
-1431 VOCAL MUSIC 0 43,705 0 0 43,705
-1432 BAND 0 62,890 0 0 62,890
-1433 ORCHESTRA 0 10,442 0 0 10,442
-1451 ATHLETIC DEPARTMENT 257,153 18,089 70,000 0 345,242
-1452 FOOTBALL 98,425 194,312 0 0 292,737
-1453 BOYS BASKETBALL 81,895 133,801 0 0 215,696
-1454 GIRLS BASKETBALL 52,770 105,038 0 0 157,808
-1455 GIRLS VOLLEYBALL 44,888 77,747 0 a 122,635
-1456 BOYS SOCCER 34,260 77,064 0 0 11,324
-1457 GIRLS TENNIS 9,885 7,764 0 | 17,649
-1458 BOYS CROSS COUNTRY 14,640 41,581 0 0 56,221
-1459 GIRLS CROSS COUNTRY 10,640 2,776 0 0 13,416
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INDEPENDENCE SCHOOL DISTRICT
13.EXPENDITURES BY FUNCTION BY FUND
Report dates 17%P9 - thru - 17%p9

FY 2017 FY 2017 FY 2017 FY 2017 FY 2017

BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION INCIDENTAL TEACHER CAPITAL DEBT TOTAL
-1460 GIRLS GOLF 11,995 15,973 0 0 27,968
-1461 WRESTLING 41,163 84,555 0 0 125,718
-1462 BOYS SWIMMING 10,700 22,093 0 0 32,793
-1463 BASEBALL 30,702 62,733 0 0 93,435
-1464 SOFTBALL 25,090 38,054 0 0 63,144
-1465 BOYS TENNIS 9,150 23,726 0 0 32,876
-1466 GIRLS SWIMMING 10,750 18,264 0 0 29,014
-1467 BOYS GOLF 13,640 15,989 0 0 29,629
-1468 BOYS TRACK & FIELD 22,225 74,302 0 0 96,527
-146%9 GIRLS TRACK & FIELD 20,475 62,435 0 0 82,910
-1470 GIRLS SOCCER 32,950 50,530 0 0 83,480
-1491 DISTRICT ACTIVITIES 30,700 0 0 0 30,700
-1610 ADULT ED & LIT (PROGRAM) 264,111 540,675 0 0 804,786
-1611 ADULT ED & LIT (SUPPORT) 25,995 150,167 0 0 176,162
-1621 COMMUNITY EDUCATION 58,816 17,777 0 0 76,593
-1910 LTE TUITION TO OTHER DISTRICTS 0 200, 000 0 0 200,000
-1921 AREA VOC SCHOOL TUITION ~ 0 564,152 0 0 564,152
-1931 MENTALLY HANDICAPPED TUITION 0 611,000 0 0 611,000
-1941 CONTRACTED EDUCATIONAL SERVICES 0 310,960 0 0 310,960
SUBTOTAL 11-T111-3AAL-11A- 1L -1 13,320,469 72,695,610 " 451,053 0 86,467,132
-2112 ATTENDANCE 852,728 0 0 0] 852,728
-2113 SOCIAL WORK SERVICES 1,491,497 8,900 0 0 1,500,397
-2122 GUIDANCE SERVICES 428,337 2,842,797 0 0 3,271,134
-2130 HEALTH SERVICES/MEDICAID 45,000 0 0 0 45,000
-2134 NURSE SERVICES 2,106,639 0 12,000 0 2,118,639
-2136 ORIENTATION & MOBILITY SPEC 0 i 0 0 0
-2137 OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY 0 0 0 0 0
-2138 PHYSICAL THERAPY : 0 0 0 0 0
-2142 PSYCHOLOGICAL SERVICES 1,000 105, 480 0 0 106,480
-2161 OTHER PUPIL SUPPORT SERV 0 67,189 0 0 67,189
-2211 IMPROVEMENT/INSTRUCT ION 5,650,876 1,203,197 151,100 0 7,005,173
-2212 INSTRUCTION & CURRICULM DEV 142,000 85, 000 0 0 227,000
-2213 1€, PROC COORD, MENTORS, EEC 615,926 1,888, 269 0 0 2,504,195
-2214 STATE PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT 351,816 244,292 0 0 596,108
-2215 DISTRICT STAFF DEVELOPMENT 81,380 o 0 0 81,380
-2217 HEALTH & PRODUCTIVITY 15,000 0 0 0 15,000
-2219 GRANT STAFF DEVELOPMENT 190,026 31,726 0 0 221,752
-2222 SCHOOL LIBRARY SERVICES 631,789 1,597,545 0 0 2,229,334
-2314 ELECTION SERVICES : 100,000 0 0 0 100,000
-2315 LEGAL SERVICES 515,000 0 0 0 515,000
-2317 AUDIT SERVICES 45,000 0 0 0 45,000
-2319 BOARD OF EDUCATION SERVICES 234,125 0 0 0 234,125
-2321 EXECUTIVE ADMINISTRATION 216,529 395,263 0 0 611,812
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INDEPENDENCE SCHOOL DISTRICT
13.EXPENDITURES BY FUNCTION BY FUND
Report dates 17%P9 - thru - 17*p%

21:35:14 20 JUN 2016 Page

FY 2017 FY 2017 FY 2017 FY 2017 FY 2017
BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET
ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION INCIDENTAL TEACHER CAPITAL DEBT TOTAL
-2323 HUMAN RESOURCES 439,161 311,843 0 0 751,004
-2410 BUILDING LEVEL ADMINISTRATION 2,846,753 6,342,782 0 0 9,189,535
-2491 GRADUATION 51,040 0 i 0 51,040
-2525 FINANCIAL ACCOUNTING SERVICES 1,488,341 0 23,960 0 1,512,301
-2541 FACILITIES DIRECTION 1,042,696 0 0 0 1,042,696
-2542 UPKEEP OF BUILDINGS 17,416,166 0 3,994,400 0 21,410,566
-2546 SECURITY SERVICES 187,551 0 800 0 188,351
-2551 CONTRACT TRANS K-12 451,000 0 0 0 451,000
-2552 DISTRICT TRANS K-12 5,436,196 0 940,000 0 6,376,196
-2553 DISABLED CONTRACT TRANS K-12 180,000 a 0 0 180, 000
-2554 DISABLED DISTRICT TRANS K-12 1,926,293 0 0 0 1,926,293
-2555 OTHER DISTRICT TRANS K-12 100,000 0 0 a " 100,000
-2556 TR MTN / PMT OTH DIST DISABLED 0 0 0 0 i
-2558 EARLY ED & NON-ALLOWABLE TRN 793,836 a 0 0 793,836
-2559 ECSE TRANSPORTATION 10,000 0 0 0 10,000
-2561 NUTRITION SERVICE OFFICE 853,686 0 0 0 853,686
-2562 FOOD PREP & DISPENSING 8,853,207 0 0 0 8,853,207
-2620 COMMUNITY RELATIONS 276,252 0 0 0 276,252
-2645 EMPLOYEE HEALTH SERYICES 884,575 0 0 0 884,575
SUBTOTAL 11-2H1L- LARL- 1R - WAL - 56,951,421 15,124,303 5,122,260 0 77,197,984
-3112 COMMUNITY - FACILITIES USE 239,500 0 5,000 0 244,500
-3211 COMMUNITY RECREATION 405,669 0 14,284 0 419,933
-3312 ISD FOUNDATION 155,398 0 0 0 155,398
-3511 PARENTS AS TEACHERS 158,298 74,726 0 0 233,024
-3519 INFANT/TODDLER PROGRAMS 1,408,979 0 0 a 1,408,979
-3520 PART DAY PRESCHOOL 1,342,468 0 0 a 1,342,468
-3531 SCHOOL AGE CARE/FULL DAY PK 6,319,565 724,201 0 0 7,043,766
-3621 HOMELESS EDUCATION 23,600 0 0 0 23,600
-3651 PHIL ROBERTS SCHOLARSHIPS 120,000 0 0 0 120,000
-3711 NON-PUBLIC EDUCATION SUPPORT 13,190 91,622 0 0 104,812
-3911 GENERAL COMMUNITY SERVICES 335,965 0 50,000 0 385,965
-3912 PARENTAL INVOLVEMENT 83,200 1,200 0 0 84,400
-3921 CARING COMMUNITIES 203,541 0 0 0 203,541
-3932 FAMILY LITERACY 12,000 0 0 0 12,000
-3943 RETIREE HEALTH INSURANCE 162,600 0 0 0 162,600
SUBTOTAL A%-311A-LIAL-VLL- LU\ 10,983,953 891,749 69,284 0 11,944,986
-4021 LAND ACQUISITION 0 0 200,000 0 200,000
-4051 BUILDING ACQ, CON, & IMPROV 0 0 1,245,000 0 1,245,000
SUBTOTAL \A-411%- 11\~ \AA- VWAL 0 0 1,445,000 0 1,445,000
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FY 2017 FY 2017 FY 2017 FY 2017 FY 2017
BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET.
ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION INCIDENTAL TEACHER CAPITAL DEBT TOTAL

-5711 BOND PRINCIPAL 0 0 0 5,030,000 5,030,000
-5211 BOND INTEREST 0 0 0 5,416,044 5,416, 044
-5230 LEASE INTEREST 0 0 990,062 0 990, 062
-5311 BOND/LEASE FEES 0 0 12,500 5,000 17,500
SUBTOTAL 11-5111-1111-1AL- 11 0 0 1,002,562 10,451,044 11,453,606
TOTAL ALL FUNDS 81,255,843 88,711,662 8,090,159 10,451,044 188,508, 708
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FY 2017 FY 2017 FY 2017 FY 2017 FY 2017

BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET

OBJECT INCIDENTAL TEACHER CAPITAL DEBT TOTAL
-6111 CERTIFICATED SALARIES 62,430,500 62,430,500
-6112 CAREER LADDER PAYMENTS 0 583,407 0 0 583,407
-6114 SUMMER ADMIN SALARIES 0 138, 848 0 0 138,848
-6115 CERTIFICATED SICK/VAC BUYBACKS 0 167,000 0 0 167,000
-6131 CERTIFICATED SUBSTITUTES 0 893,622 0 0 893,622
-6133 CERTIFICATED STIPENDS 0 1,266,870 0 0 1,266,870
-6134 CERTIFICATED SUMMER SCHOOL 0 1,478,007 0 0 1,478,007
-6137 CERTIFICATED TRAVEL 0 140,367 0 0 140,367
-6151 CLASSIFIED SUPPORT SALARIES 18,638,471 0 0 0 18,638,471
-6154 SUMMER ADMIN SALARIES 18,000 0 0 0 18,000
-6155 CLASSIFIED SICK/VAC BUYBACKS 101,000 0 0 0 -101,000
-6161 CLASSIFIED PROGRAM SALARIES 11,639,189 0 0 0 11,639, 189
-6163 CLASSIFIED EXTRA HRS/STIPENDS 930,892 0 0 0 930,892
-6164 CLASSIFIED SUMMER 925,000 0 0 0 925,000
-6165 CLASSIFIED OVERTIME 744,680 0 i 0 74t , 680
-6167 CLASSIFIED TRAVEL 43,970 0 0 0 43,970
-8171 CLASSIFIED SUBSTITUTES &52,972 0 0 0 652,972
SUBTOTAL W\ WAL-ST00- V- 33,694,174 67,098,621 ] o 100,792,795
-6211 TEACHER RETIREMENT 276,150 10,435,180 0 0 10,711,330
-6221 NON-TEACHER RETIREMENT 2,376,863 53,654 0 0 2,430,517
-6231 FICA 1,911,656 217,432 0 0 2,129,088
-6232 MEDICARE TAX 469,014 924,648 0 0 1,373,662
-6241 HEALTH INSURANCE 5,628, 895 6,799,234 0 0 12,428,129
-6242 DISTRICT HSA 36, 189 182,31 0 0 218,500
-6243 LIFE INSURANCE 40,188 83,750 0 0 123,938
-6244 DENTAL INSURANCE 313,662 374,797 0 0 688, 459
-6252 LONG TERM DISABILITY INSURANCE 57,125 189,510 0 0 246,635
-6261 WORKERS’ COMPENSATION 923,926 535,888 0 0 1,459,814
-6281 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 92,000 i D 0 92,000
--6291 OTHER FIXED CHARGES 27,500 0 0 0 27,500
SUBTOTAL \%=\ALA-6211-\RL-11 -\ 12,133,168 19,796,404 0 0 31,929,572
-6311 INSTR TEACH SERV/TUITION 72,000 1,816,637 0 0 1,888,637
-6312 CONSULT EXP FOR PROG IMP 30,000 0 0 0 30,000
-6313 PUPIL SERVICES 548,000 0 0 0 548,000
-6314 WORKSHOPS AND SEMINARS 41,064 0 0 0 41,044
-6315 AUDIT 48,400 0 0 0 48,400
6316 DATA PROC/TESTING 46,400 0 0 0 46,400
-6317 LEGAL FEES 475,000 0 0 0 475,000
-6319 OTHER PROF & TECH SER 1,487,570 0 0 0 1,487,570
-6324 WATER/SEWER 312,800 0 0 0 312,800
-6331 CLEANING SERVICE-TRASH 145,000 0 0 0 145,000
-6332 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 355,850 0 0 a 355,850

1
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BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET
OBJECT INCIDENTAL TEACHER CAPITAL DEBT TOTAL
-6333 RENT LAND & BLDG 52,490 0 0 0 52,490
-6336 VEHICLE LEASES 210,669 0 0 0 210, 669
-6337 REPAIR NON INSTR EQUIP 50,000 0 0 0 50,000
-6339 EQ REPAIR-MAINT AGREEMENT 1,436,160 0 0 0 1,436,160
-6341 CONTR REG TRANSPORTATION 741,000 0 0 0 741,000
-6343 LOCAL TRAVEL 76,600 0 0 a 76,600
-6344 PROF DEV / OUT OF TOWN TRVL 682,575 0 0 0 682,575
-6349 NON-ROUTE TRANSPORTATION TRIPS 328,187 0 0 0 328,187
-6351 PROPERTY INSURANCE (INCL VEH) 696,850 0 0 0 696,850
-6352 GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE 147,312 0 0 0 147,312
-6353 TREASURER BOND PREMIUM 125 0 0 0 125
-6358 JUDGEMENTS/SETTLMENTS 40,000 0 0 0 40,000
~6361 POSTAGE & MAILINGS 108,835 0 0 0 108,835
-6362 ADVERTISING EXPENSE 19,500 0 0 0 19,500
-6363 PRINTING COSTS 601,535 0 0 0 601,535
-6364 TELEPHONE 161,350 0 0 0 161,350
-6365 CELL PHONES 77,890 0 0 0 77,890
-6371 DISTRICT DUES & MEMBERSHIPS 150,449 0 0 0 150,449
-6381 CONTRACTED IMPROVEMENTS 1,875,000 0 0 0 1,875,000
-6382 MAINT CONTRACTED SERVICES 926,000 0 0 0 926,000
-6383 UNPLANNED MAINTENANCE 1,000,000 0 0 0 1,000,000
-6391 PURCHASED SERVICES 1,562,048 0 0 0 1,562,048
-6392 UNIFORM SERVICES 41,750 0 0 0 41,750
-6393 INDIRECT COSTS 1,100 0 0 0 1,100 -
-6398 REGISTRATIONS 39,050 0 0 0 39,050
-6399 FINANCIAL / BACKGROUND FEES 173,954 0 0 0 173,954
SUBTOTAL A%-\WVA-6311-1L- LW L-\ 14,762,493 1,816,637 0 0 16,579,130
-6411 SUPPLIES & MATERIALS 4,967,965 0 0 0 4,967,965
-6412 TECHNOLOGY SUPPLIES 1,684,046 0 0 0 1,684,046
-6413 PROJECT SUPPLIES 1,222,339 0 0 0 1,222,339
-6414 PRINTED FORMS 12,300 0 0 0 12,300
-6416 MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 600,500 0 0 0 600,500
-6417 JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 606,000 0 0 0 606,000
-6418 GROUNDS UPKEEP 75,000 0 0 0 75,000
-6421 TEXTBOOKS-DISTRICT WIDE 900,000 0 0 0 960, 000
-6422 TEXTBOOKS-BUILDING LEVEL 385,103 0 0 0 385,103
-6423 TEXTBOOKS-DISTRICT PAPER 0 0 0 0 0
-6441 LIBRARY BOOKS 36,648 0 0 0 36,648
-6451 LIBRARY PERTODICALS 11,850 0 0 0 11,850
-6452 LIBRARY AV MTLS/RENT 2,750 0 0 0 2,750
-6471 FOOD SUPPLIES (NS ONLY) 4,285,000 0 0 0 4,285,000
-6481 ELECTRICITY 3,858,500 0 0 0 3,858,500
-6482 NATURAL GAS 660,000 0 0 0 660,000
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BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET

OBJECT INCIDENTAL TEACHER CAPITAL DEBT TOTAL
-64856 VEHICLE FUEL 602,500 0 0 0 602,500
-56487 OLD-REPAIRS 45,000 0 0 0 45,000
-6489 PETRO PRODUCTS 17,500 0 0 0 17,500
-6490 ADULT MEALS-UNREIMBURSEABLE 50,520 0 0 0 50,520
~6491 SNACKS & MEALS 434 487 0 0 0 434,487
-6492 UNIFORM EXPENSE 58,000 0 0 0 58,000
SUBTOTAL \L-\\AL-64101- 1 V- 20,516,008 0 0 0 20,516,008
-6511 LAND ACQUISITION 1} 0 200,000 0 200,000
-6521 BLDG CONSTRUCTION & RENOVATION 0 0 4,745,000 0 4,745,000
-£525 BUILDINGS FOR. RESALE 0 0 50,000 0 50,000
-6541 EQUIPMENT 150,000 0 530, 444 0 680,444
-6542 INSTRUCTIONAL EQUIPMENT 0 452,153 0 452,153
-6548 REPLACE NON INSTR EQUIP 0 0 80,000 0 80,000
-6551 VEHICLES (NON BUSES) 0 0 120,000 0 120,000
-6552 SCHOOL BUS 0 0 910,000 0 910,000
SUBTOTAL \\~\\\L-6511- 1LY 150,000 0 7,087,597 0 7,237,597
-6611 PRINCIPAL ON BONDS 0 0 0 5,030,000 5,030,000
-6621 INTEREST ON BONDS 0 0 0 5,416,044 5,416,044
-6623 LEASE PURCHASE COSTS 0 0 990,062 0 990,062
-6631 FEES ON BONDS 0 0 12,500 5,000 17,500
SUBTOTAL YA~ \LAA-6611- 1\ VALY 0 0 1,002,562 10,451, 044 11,453,606
10,451,044 188,508,708

GRAND TOTAL 81,255,843 88,711,662 8,090,159
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INDEPENDENCE SCHOOL DISTRICT
1.MULTI-YEAR REVENUE BY FUND
Report dates 17*P9 - thru - 17*P9

Fededee ek Rhhen Kk FRIRFRFXXENKE *dk ARk kekhc ki

FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET
10 GENERAL FUND 61,702,570 60,001,843 66,437,036 65,576,763
13 TEXTBOOK FUND 25 5,934 0 0
15 PHIL ROBERTS SCHOLARSHIP 108,102 107,675 107,800 107,500
16 NUTRITION SERVICES FUND 9,760,890 9,377,391 9,426,000 9,640,000
17 ACTIVITY FUND 1,261,620 1,298,341 1,600,000 1,600,000
20 TEACHERS FUND 83,498,434 84,047,728 88,021,246 87,688,286
- 30 DEBT SERVICE FUND 20,575,329 12,975,589 37,711,542 12,846,528
40 CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND 6,294,310 6,973,777 6,924,666 6,307,015
43 2011 GEN OBLIG BOND FUND 3,945 892 0 0
v dedededve ek kk ************* ek KRR RRRTRERE Wk TddeRdkkdekdokekk gk
TOTAL ALL FUNDS 183,205,225 174,789,170 210,228,290 183,766,092

Rkdekddekhkiekkk ki
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FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017
Acct Code Acct. Description ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET
=5111 CURRENT TAXES 48,195,919 48,116,554 50,345,340 50,863,626
-5112 DELINQUENT TAXES 3,270,509 3,784 288 3,200,000 3,175,000
-3113 PROP C SALES TAX 13,473,018 14,339,125 14,245,000 14 462,347
=5114 FINANCIAL INSTITUTION 71,876 49,643 70,000 75,000
-5115 REPLACEMENT TAXES 1,074,125 1,000,445 1,000,000 1,000,000
-5116 IN LIEU OF TAXES 84 425,084 100,000 100,000
-3118 INDEP IN LIEU OF TAX 0 0 ' 0 0
-5121 DISTRICT TUITION - REG 2,008 0 0 0
-5123 TUI-POST SEC-COMM ED N V 6,449 9,008 10,000 7,500
-5131 TRANSPORTATION FROM INDIV 1,120 640 500 500
-5141 BANK INTEREST 6,748 1,993 5,300 2,500
-5142 EARNINGS ON INVESTMENTS 267,605 264,964 259,500 282,500
-5145 PREMIUM ON BOND 575,724 G 3,209,983 0
-5147 INTEREST ON TAXES 920,320 997,008 890,000 890,000
-5150 PROGRAM REVENUE 1,343,277 1,390,062 1,400,000 1,400,000
-5161 ADULT MEALS/SNACKS 221,772 241,328 215,000 222,000
-5164 VENDING REVENUE 78,698 82,135 95,000 85,000
-5165 ALA CARTE SALES 386,257 341,224 390,000 370,000
-5166 SUPPLIES/CATERING SALES 199,101 200,667 180,000 180,000
-5167 CATERING SALES TAXABLE 10,131 8,802 2,000 11,000
-5169 ELEM SCHOOL ACTIVITIES 170,625 152,209 0 0
-5170 BRIDGER ACTIVITIES 63,931 44,058 0 0
-5171 CENTRAL OFFIGE ACTIVITIES 42,207 31,002 0 0
-5173 BINGHAM ACTIVITIES © 75,704 101,534 1,604,000 1,604,000
-5174 PIONEER RIDGE ACTIVITIES 37,973 44,824 7,500 7,500
-5175 TRUMAN ACTIVITIES 683,417 687,452 135,825 135,825
-5177 CAMPUS ACTIVITIES 0 0 o 0
-5179 CHRISMAN ACTIVITIES 304,577 345,809 74,250 74,250
-5180 CFLC FEES-UNCOLLECTED (5,620) 11,329 2,700,000 2,900,000
-5181 CFLC FEES-BILLED 2,802,174 2,827,378 ] 45,000
-5184 CFLC LATE FEES 10,865 0 0 0
-5192 RENT-OCCASIONAL BLDG USE 142,720 223,417 175,000 250,000
-5195 RECREATION PROGRAMS 134,470 76,253 85,000 52,500
-5198 LOCAL GRANT REVENUE 356,130 320,482 596,465 267,400
-5199 OTHER LOCAL REVENUE 1,006,521 1,052,237 626,500 777,000
SUBTOTAL WA WA-5T00- W G- 75,930,435 77,170,954 81,627,163 79,240,448
-5211 FINES/FORFEITURES 88,151 144,611 85,000 110,000
-5221 RR&U TAX (STATE ASSESSED) 2,545,176 2,803,155 2,800,000 2,925,000
SUBTOTAL W= RAAL-5200- A0 WY 2,633,327 2,947,766 2,885,000 3,035,000
-5311 BASIC FORMULA 62,295,199 62,996,333 66,947,181 66,621,945
-5312 TRANSPORTATION 1,637,763 1,852,641 1,600,000 1,900,000
-5314 ECSE - STATE 1,233,912 1,606,804 1,900,000 1,900,000
-5319 CLASSRUOM TRUST FUND 5,768,411 5,490,733 5,533,102 5,573,280
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